IPHC-2023-IM099-13 Rev_1
Page 1 of 30
2024 and 2025-28 FISS design evaluation
Part 1: Potential 2024-26 designs
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. WEBSTER, I. STEWART,  K. UALESI,  D. WILSON; 31 OCTOBER, 17 NOVEMBER
2023)
PURPOSE
To present potential design options for the IPHC’s Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS)

reviewers (SRB, Commissioners) and stakeholders to see more clearly the planning process for
sampling the entire FISS footprint over multiple years.
POTENTIAL DESIGNS FOR 2024-26
IPHC Secretariat began the design process in early 2023 with the development of design options
based on the Primary Objective (Table 1.1) for 2024-26 (Figures 1.2 to 1.4). These designs were
presented to the Scientific Review board at their June meeting (IPHC-2023-SRB022-06).
During the operation of the 2023 FISS, it became apparent that low prices for Pacific halibut and
lower than expected catches in some charter regions were likely to result in a substantial net
operating loss for the FISS in 2023. Preliminary estimates of net revenue for the 2024 design in
Figure 2 projected a net operating loss of over $3 million. Optimizing the design for revenue by
adding stations in revenue-positive charter regions and adjusting the number of skates still led
to a projected loss of almost $3 million. For this reason, neither version of the design was
considered feasible (IPHC-2023-SRB023-09).
Projected revenue-positive design for 2024
The IPHC Secretariat developed a series of designs that improved revenue and reduced cost to
different degrees. These were presented to the SRB in September 2023 (IPHC-2023-SRB023-
09) as well as at the Commissioner Work Meeting that same month. Included in these potential
designs was a design that was projected to be slightly revenue-positive. This design has since
been revised based on improved cost projections, and includes sampling only in IPHC
Regulatory Areas 2B, 2C and one charter region in IPHC Regulatory 3A (Figure 1.5).

Revenue projections beyond one year are highly speculative. Therefore, base block design cost
projections have been made as if each design were to be applied in 2024. Even modest changes
in costs, price, or catch-rates can have a large effect on the net revenue of future FISS activity,
as observed in the rapid changes from 2021 to 2023. The base block designs reported here
reduce sampling in some high-cost areas, but also in some revenue positive areas. Therefore,
the Secretariat recommends that consistent supplementary funding of approximately
$1.5 million per year would be needed to allow implementation of the base block designs
reported here over 2024-2026. We note that the revenue-positive design discussed in Part 1
of this report (Figure 1.5) is also a block design, but one that is not projected to require
supplementary funding (allowing for the added efficiencies) in 2024.
The Secretariat notes that planned changes to the design and gear used for the NOAA Fisheries
trawl survey in the Bering Sea will likely require additional calibration studies with the FISS,
potentially beginning in 2026.
RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Commission:
1) NOTE paper IPHC-2023-IM099-13 Rev_1, (Part 2) that presents evaluation and
discussion of potential block designs for the FISS;
2) ENDORSE the use of the base block design (Figures 2.1 to 2.5) or a block design with
similar sampling effort as an alternative to FISS designs based on random sampling
in the core of the stock;
3) ENDORSE maintaining sufficient FISS sampling to ensure a maximum annual CV of
25% in each IPHC Regulatory Area, decreasing to 15% as financial considerations
allow, and including FISS biological sampling in all Biological Regions each year;
4) NOTE that stock assessment and MSE simulation analyses will be conducted in 2024
to further explore the effect on annual tactical and strategic decision-making of
reduced FISS designs in the future. The Secretariat also requests clarification on
whether the Commission has interest in supporting FISS designs that would provide
IPHC Regulatory Area CVs comparable to the historical target (≤15%) to inform
potential management procedures that rely on annual stock distribution estimates.
IPHC-2023-IM099-13 Rev_1
Page 12 of 30
REFERENCES
DeFilippo, L., Kotwicki, S., Barnett, L., Richar, J., Litzow, M.A., Stockhausen, W.T., and Palof,
K. 2023. Evaluating the impacts of reduced sampling density in a systematic fisheries-
independent survey design. Frontiers in Marine Science 10.
doi:10.3389/fmars.2023.1219283.
Francis, R.I.C.C., Hurst, R.J., and Renwick, J.A. 2003. Quantifying annual variation in
catchability for commercial and research fishing. Fishery Bulletin 101: 293-304.
IPHC 2012. IPHC setline charters 1963 through 2003 IPHC-2012-TR058. 264p.
IPHC 2018. Report of the 13th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2018-
SRB013-R. 17 p.
IPHC 2020. Report of the 96th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM096) IPHC-2020-
AM096-R. 51 p.
IPHC 2022. Report of the 98th Session of the IPHC Interim Meeting (IM098) IPHC-2022-IM098-
R. 30 p.
Thorson, J. T., Shelton, A. O., Ward, E. J., and Skaug, H. J. 2015. Geostatistical delta-
generalized linear mixed models improve precision for estimated abundance indices for
West Coast groundfishes. ICES Journal of Marine Science 72(5): 1297-1310.
doi:10.1093/icesjms/fsu243.
Thorson, J. T. 2019. Guidance for decisions using the Vector Autoregressive Spatio-Temporal
(VAST) package in stock, ecosystem, habitat and climate assessments. Fisheries
Research 210: 143-161. doi:10.1016/j.fishres.2018.10.013.
Webster R. A. 2016. Space-time modelling of setline survey data using INLA. Int. Pac. Halibut
Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2015: 552-568.
Webster R. A. 2017. Results of space-time modelling of survey WPUE and NPUE data. Int. Pac.
Halibut Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2016: 241-257.
Webster, R. 2019. Space-time modelling of IPHC Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS)
data. IPHC-2023-IM095-07 Rev_1. 19 p.
Webster R. 2019.  Space-time modelling of IPHC Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS)
data. IPHC-2020-AM096-07. 32 p.
Webster R. A., Soderlund E, Dykstra C. L., and Stewart I. J. (2020). Monitoring change in a
dynamic environment: spatio-temporal modelling of calibrated data from different types
of fisheries surveys of Pacific halibut. Can. J. Fish. Aquat. Sci. 77(8): 1421-1432.
Webster, R. A. 2021. 2022-24 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2021-SRB018-05 Rev_1. 18 p.
Webster, R. A. 2022. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB020-05. 19 p.
Webster, R. A. 2022. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB021-06. 12 p.
Webster, R. A. 2023. 2024-26 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2023-SRB022-06. 22 p.
IPHC-2023-IM099-13 Rev_1
Page 13 of 30
Figure 1.1. Map of the full 1890 station FISS design, with orange circles representing stations available for inclusion in annual
sampling designs, and other colours representing trawl stations from 2019 NOAA and ADFG surveys used to provide